203584 REV AC  ECO 17995 1 OF 12
Phase Combined Systems
Indoor Packaged SSPAs
3RU, 4RU, 6RU & 7RU
600W C-Band,
1:2 Indoor Rack Mount
Phase Combined System
1.1 kW C-Band,

Indoor Packaged SSPAs
3RU, 4RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 3 RU Chassis
HPA  3
Block Up Converter
M = Internal Reference ZBUC
P = External Reference ZBUC
X = None Package
S = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Switching, with Cabinet
T = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Switching, without Cabinet
Y = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Switching, with Cabinet
Z = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Switching, without Cabinet
Configuration Modifier 1
X = Standard
R = 90° Output W/G Flange
S = Input Sample Port
T = 90° Output W/G Flange with Input
 Sample Port
Band
C - C-Band
X - X-Band
K - Ku-Band
Power Level (in Watts)
C-Band
025, 030, 040, 050, 075, 100,
140, 200, 250, or 300
X-Band
060, 075, 100, 140 or 200
Ku-Band
010, 020, 025, 035, 040, 050,
070, 100 or 125
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1 – 5.850 to 6.425 GHz
B1 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
C – 5.750 to 6.670 GHz
E1 – 6.425 to 6.725 GHz (Palapa)
F1 – 6.725 to 7.025 GHz (Insat)
G1 – 5.750 to 6.475 GHz
V1,2 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
X-Band
A1 - 7.90 to 8.40 GHz
B - 7.50 to 8.50 GHz
C - 9.50 to 10.50 GHz
D - 7.70 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1 – 14.00 to 14.50 GHz
B1 – 13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC.
2 With 1.3:1 VSWR.
System Configuration
S = Custom
E = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1200*
G = 1:1 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1100*
J = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System, Input
      Splitter, Internal Redundancy Control
* Standard location of FPRC is above HPA1
Configuration Modifier 3
X = Standard
E1 = Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
P = External 1RU N+1 Power Supply
L1 = External 1RU N+1 Power Supply
 & Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options ‘Y’ or ‘Z’.
Configuration Modifier 2
X = Standard
V = Reflected Power Monitor
P1 = Front Panel Power Switch
R1 = Reflected Power Monitor &
        Front Panel Power Switch
1 Not available with External 1RU N+1 Power Supply.
203584 REV AC  ECO 17995 10 OF 12
Phase Combined Systems
Indoor Packaged SSPAs
3RU, 4RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 4 RU Chassis
HPA  2
Power Level (in Watts)
C-Band
050, 075, 100, 140, 200, 250, 300, 400, 500,
600
X-Band
060, 075, 100, 140, 200, 250, 350, 500
Ku-Band
025, 035, 040, 050, 070, 100, 125, 200, 250
Band
C - C-Band
K - Ku-Band
X - X-Band
System Configuration
S = Custom
E = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1200*
G = 1:1 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1100*
J = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, Internal Redundancy
       Control
* Standard location of FPRC is above HPA1
Block Up Converter
M = Internal Reference
P = External Reference
X = None
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1 – 5.850 to 6.425 GHz
B1 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
C – 5.750 to 6.670 GHz
E1 – 6.425 to 6.725 GHz (Palapa)
F1 – 6.725 to 7.025 GHz (Insat)
G1 – 5.750 to 6.475 GHz
V1,2 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
X-Band
A1 - 7.90 to 8.40 GHz
B - 7.50 to 8.50 GHz
C - 9.50 to 10.50 GHz
D - 7.70 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1 – 14.00 to 14.50 GHz
B1 – 13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC.
2 With 1.3:1 VSWR.
Package
S = Top Mount Switching, w/ Cabinet
T = Top Mount Switching, w/o Cabinet
Y = Rear Mount Switching, w/ Cabinet
Z = Rear Mount Switching, w/o Cabinet
Configuration Modifier 1
X = Standard
K1 = 110/220 VAC Operation
S = Input Sample Port
C1 = Input Sample Port & 110/220 VAC
        Operation
1 100-125W Ku- & 200-300W C-band only;
   Consult factory for X-Band.
Configuration Modifier 3
X = Standard
D = 48V Input
E1 = Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
P = External 1RU N+1 Power Supply
J1 = 48V Input & Rear Panel Exhaust
        Adapters
L1 = External 1RU N+1 Power Supply
        & Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options Y or Z.
Configuration Modifier 2
X = Standard
V = Reflected Power Monitor
203584 REV AC  ECO 17995 11 OF 12
Phase Combined Systems
Indoor Packaged SSPAs
3RU, 4RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 6 RU Chassis
 6           HPA
Example: An in-cabinet 1.1 kW C-Band 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined Chassis System with input splitter, FPRC-
1200 controller, 1RU power supplies, and rear mounted waveguide switch is part number: HPAC611KAYXEDXX.
Power Level (in Watts)
C-Band
800, 1100 (11K)
X-Band
700, 1000 (10K)
Ku-Band
400, 500
Band
C - C-Band
X - X-Band
K - Ku-Band
System Configuration
S = Custom
E = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1200*
G = 1:1 Fixed Phase Combined System,
 Input Splitter, FPRC-1100*
J = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, Internal Redundancy
       Control
* Standard location of FPRC is above HPA1
Configuration Modifier 1
D = Redundant 1RU Power Supply
E = Redundant 1RU Power Supply
       & Input Sample
Block Up Converter
B = BUC (Custom)
M = Internal Reference
P = External Reference
X = None
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1 – 5.850 to 6.425 GHz
B1 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
C – 5.750 to 6.670 GHz
E1 – 6.425 to 6.725 GHz (Palapa)
F1 – 6.725 to 7.025 GHz (Insat)
G1 – 5.750 to 6.475 GHz
V1,2 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
X-Band
A1 - 7.90 to 8.40 GHz
B - 7.50 to 8.50 GHz
C - 9.50 to 10.50 GHz
D - 7.70 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1 – 14.00 to 14.50 GHz
B1 – 13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC.
2 With 1.3:1 VSWR.
Package
S = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide Switching, with Cabinet
T = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide Switching, without Cabinet
Y = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide Switching, with Cabinet
Z = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide Switching, without Cabinet
Configuration Modifier 2
X = Standard
V = Reflected Power Monitor
Configuration Modifier 3
X = Standard
E1 = Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options Y or Z.
203584 REV AC  ECO 17995 12 OF 12
Phase Combined Systems
Indoor Packaged SSPAs
3RU, 4RU, 6RU & 7RU
Part Number Configuration, 7 RU Chassis
 7           HPA
Example: An in-cabinet 1.1 kW C-Band 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined Chassis System with input splitter, FPRC-
1200 controller, 1RU power supplies, and rear mounted waveguide switch is part number: HPAC711KAYXEDXX.
Power Level (in Watts)
C-Band
800, 1100 (11K)
X-Band
700, 1000 (10K)
Ku-Band
250, 400, 500
Band
C - C-Band
X - X-Band
K - Ku-Band
System Configuration
S = Custom
E = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, FPRC-1200*
G = 1:1 Fixed Phase Combined System,
 Input Splitter, FPRC-1100*
J = 1:2 Fixed Phase Combined System,
       Input Splitter, Internal Redundancy
       Control
* Standard location of FPRC is above HPA1
Configuration Modifier 1
D = Redundant 1RU Power Supply
E = Redundant 1RU Power Supply
       & Input Sample
Frequency Sub Band
C-Band
A1 – 5.850 to 6.425 GHz
B1 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
C – 5.750 to 6.670 GHz
E1 – 6.425 to 6.725 GHz (Palapa)
F1 – 6.725 to 7.025 GHz (Insat)
G1 – 5.750 to 6.475 GHz
V1,2 – 5.850 to 6.725 GHz
X-Band
A1 - 7.90 to 8.40 GHz
B - 7.50 to 8.50 GHz
C - 9.50 to 10.50 GHz
D - 7.70 to 8.40 GHz
Ku-Band
A1 – 14.00 to 14.50 GHz
B1 – 13.75 to 14.50 GHz
1 Available with optional BUC.
2 With 1.3:1 VSWR.
Package
S = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide Switching, with Cabinet
T = Rack Mount, Top Mounted Waveguide Switching, without Cabinet
Y = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide Switching, with Cabinet
Z = Rack Mount, Rear Mounted Waveguide Switching, without Cabinet
Block Up Converter
B = BUC (Custom)
M = Internal Reference ZBUC
P = External Reference ZBUC
X = None
Configuration Modifier 2
X = Standard
V = Reflected Power Monitor
Configuration Modifier 3
X = Standard
E1 = Rear Panel Exhaust Adapters
1 Not available with Package options Y or Z.
Use and Disclosure of Data
The information contained herein is classified as EAR99 under the U.S. Export Administration Regulations. Export, re-export or diversion